#### COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 7-40

"Helicopter Landing Pad Public Nuisance Act of 1987".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 7-191 on first and second readings, June 30, 1987, and July 14, 1987, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on July 23, 1987, this legislation was assigned Act 7-68, published in the August 14, 1987, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 34 page 5333) and transmitted to Congress on July 29, 1987 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 7-40, effective October 9, 1987.

DAVID A. CLARKE

Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

July :

29,30,31

August

3,4,5,6,7

September 9,10,11,14,15,16,17,18,21,22,23,24,25,28,29,30

October 1,2,5,6,7,8

## DATE OCT 09 1987

AN ACT

# D.C. ACT 7 - 68

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JUL 2 3 1987

To declare the operation of additional helicopter landing pads in residential areas of the District of Columbia a public nuisance and authorize the Corporation Counsel or affected members of the public to maintain an action in the Superior Court of the District of Columbia to abate the nuisance.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Helicopter Landing Pad Public Nuisance Act of 1987".

Sec. 2. (a) The operation of a helicopter landing pad, which was not in operation prior to July 14, 1987, in any residential district in the District of Columbia, identified in the Zoning Regulations of the District of Columbia and shown in the official atlases of the Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia, shall constitute a public nuisance.

New, D.C. Code, sec. 7-1439 (1988 supp.)

- (b) The Corporation Counsel or affected members of the public may maintain an action in the Superior Court of the District of Columbia to abate and enjoin perpetually the nuisance.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(l) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act,

approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)).

Chairman, by the Chairman Pro Tempore Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: JULY 23, 1987



### COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

### Council Period Seven

#### RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

R item o					1	DOCKET	NO: B7	-191			
	on Conse	ent Calend	ar								
X ACTIC	ON & DA	TE	Adopted Fi:	rst Read	ing,	6-30-	87				
x voice	E VOTE		Unanimous		Herman Live		ALCOHOLD STATE OF THE STATE OF				
Recorded		According to		THE COURSE AND ADDRESS OF							
			all present	Ł							
	Absent	en e									
□ 90tL	CALL V	OTE: - R	ESULT			_/	3			- 7	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY N.V	A.B. COUNCIL	MEMBER AYS	NAY N	i.V. A.B.	COUNCIL	MEMBER	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN CLARKE			NATHANS	ON			THOMAS S	SR.			
CRAWFORD			RAY				WILSON		- 4		
JARVIS			BOLARK				WINTER			1	_
KANE			SCHWART							1	
MASON	1		SMITH, JR	No.						-	_
		X — India		A.B. — Absen		53/10	resent, not v	ating			
	E VOTE:		Adopted Fir Unanimous	nal Read	ing,	7-14 <b>-</b> )	87		1.0 (00) - 17.5		
	Absent		Kane, Smith	and Cl	arke						
COCCT 84 000 CC	9355500	. 1000 live									
		OTE: - R					(	1 1		. 8	
	4				- 1						
	AYE	NAY : N.V.	+		NAY N	I.V. A.B.	COUNCIL	determination but the district of	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN, GLARKE	1 AYE	NAY N.V	NATHANS		NAY N	I.V. A.B.	THOMAS,	determination but the district of	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN GLARKE CRAWFORD	AYE	NAY : N,V	NATHANS! RAY		NAY N	I.V. A.B.	THOMAS, WILSON	determination but the district of	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN, GLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS	·	NAY : N.V	RAY ROLARK	ON	E NAY N	I.V. A.B.	THOMAS,	determination but the district of	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE	I AYE	NAY N.V	NATHANS! RAY	ON z	E NAY N	I.V. A.B.	THOMAS, WILSON	determination but the district of	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE MASON	·		RAY ROLARK SCHWART SMITH JR	Z A.B. — Absen		N.V. — P	THOMAS, WILSON	SR.	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE WASON  Item o	Secret	X — Indic	NATHANSI RAY ROLARK SCHWART SMITH JR sates Vote	Z ,		N.V. — P	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER	SR.	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD LARVIS KANE WASON  Item of the control  ACTIO	Secreton Conse	X — Indic	NATHANSI RAY ROLARK SCHWART SMITH JR sates Vote	Z A.B. — Absen		N.V. — F	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER	SR.	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD LARVIS KANE WASON  Item of ACTIO	Secret on Conse on & DA	X — Indic	NATHANSI RAY ROLARK SCHWART SMITH JR sates Vote	Z A.B. — Absen		N.V. — F	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER	SR.	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN CLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE WASON  Item of the control of the	Secret on Conse on & DA	X — Indic	NATHANSI RAY ROLARK SCHWART SMITH JR sates Vote	Z A.B. — Absen		N.V. — F	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER	SR.	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE WASON  Item of ACTIO	Secret on Conse on & DA	X — Indic	NATHANSI RAY ROLARK SCHWART SMITH JR sates Vote	Z A.B. — Absen		N.V. — F	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER	SR.	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD  JARVIS KANE MASON  Item o  ACTIO Recorded	Secretion Conse	X — Indic	NATHANSI RAY ROLARK SCHWART. SMITH. JR cates Vote CI Council	Z A.B. — Absen		N.V. — F	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER	SR.	AYE NAY	N.V.	A.E
CHMN CLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE MASON  Item of ACTION VOICE Recorded	Secretion Conse	X — Indic	NATHANSI RAY ROLARK SCHWART. SMITH JR cates Vote CI Council ar	Z A.B. — Absen ERTIFICATION	t RECORC	N.V. — F	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER Pesent, not v	oling .			
CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD LARVIS KANE WASON  Item of ACTIO VOICE Recorded  ROLL COUNCIL MEMBER	Secretion Conse	X — Indic	RAY ROLARK SCHWART SMITH JR ates Vote Council ar	Z A.B. — Absen ERTIFICATION	t RECORC	N.V. — F	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER Pesent not v	oling QC ±			A.E
CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS KANE MASON  Item of ACTIO Recorded Recorded ROLL COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. GLARKE	Secretion Conse	X — Indic	NATHANSI RAY ROLARK SCHWART. SMITH JR cates Vote CI Council ar	Z A.B. — Absen ERTIFICATION	t RECORC	N.V. — F	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER Pesent, not v	oling QC ±			
CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD  JARVIS KANE MASON  Item of ACTIO  VOICE Recorded  ROLL COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD	Secretion Conse	X — Indic	NATHANSI RAY ROLARK SCHWART SMITH JR ates Vote Council ar  ESULT A.B. COUNCIL N NATHANSI	Z A.B. — Absen ERTIFICATION	t RECORC	N.V. — F	THOMAS, WILSON WINTER Pesent, not v Qate Council THOMAS,	oling QC ±			
CHMN. GLARKE CRAWFORD  JARVIS KANE MASON  Litem of ACTIO	Secretion Conse	X — Indic	RAY ROLARK SCHWART. SMITH. JR Sates Vote Council ar  ESULT A.B. COUNCIL N NATHANSE RAY	A.B. — Absen ERTIFICATION	t RECORC	N.V. — F	COUNCIL THOMAS, WILSON	oling QC ±			
CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD  LARVIS KANE WASON  Item of ACTION VOICE Recorded  ROLL COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD LARVIS	Secretion Conse	X — Indic	RAY ROLARK SCHWART. SMITH JR Sates Vote Council ar  ESULT A.B. COUNCIL NATHANS RAY ROLARK	Z A.B. — Absen ERTIFICATION  MEMBER AYE ON	t RECORC	N.V. — F	COUNCIL THOMAS, WILSON	oling QC ±			

Secretary to the Council